

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

STONERIDGE INVESTMENT PARTNERS, LLC,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SCIENTIFIC-ATLANTA, INC. and MOTOROLA, INC.,  
*Respondents.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NEW YORK STATE TEACHERS' RETIREMENT  
SYSTEM, THE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS OF ALABAMA, THE  
SACRAMENTO COUNTY EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM, AND  
THE GOVERNMENT OF GUAM RETIREMENT FUND AS  
*AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

---

MAX W. BERGER  
*Counsel of Record*  
SALVATORE J. GRAZIANO  
JOHN C. BROWNE  
ELLIOTT J. WEISS  
JAI K. CHANDRASEKHAR  
BERNSTEIN LITOWITZ  
BERGER & GROSSMANN LLP  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, New York 10019  
(212) 554-1400

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)*

June 11, 2007

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	4
ARGUMENT .....	7
I. THE PLAIN LANGUAGE OF SECTION 10(b) AND RULE 10b-5 IMPOSES LIABILITY ON PERSONS WHO ENGAGE IN MANIPULATIVE OR DECEPTIVE DEVICES OR ACTS .....	7
II. THE COURT BELOW MISINTERPRETED <i>CENTRAL BANK</i> .....	15
III. INNOCENT COUNTERPARTIES ARE PROTECTED FROM LIABILITY UNDER SECTION 10(b) BECAUSE THEY DO NOT USE OR EMPLOY MANIPULATIVE OR DECEPTIVE DEVICES AND BECAUSE THEY LACK SCIENTER .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

*Page*

**CASES**

*Affiliated Ute Citizens v. United States*,  
406 U.S. 128 (1972) ..... 8, 9

*Basic Inc. v. Levinson*,  
485 U.S. 224 (1988) ..... 13

*Bateman Eichler, Hill Richards, Inc. v. Berner*,  
472 U.S. 299 (1985) ..... 15

*Central Bank, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank, N.A.*,  
511 U.S. 164 (1994) ..... *passim*

*In re Charter Communications, Inc.*  
*Securities Litigation*,  
443 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2006) ..... 14, 15

*Chiarella v. United States*,  
445 U.S. 222 (1980) ..... 10

*Dura Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Broudo*,  
544 U.S. 336 (2005) ..... 13

*Ernst & Ernst v. Hochfelder*,  
425 U.S. 185 (1976) ..... 7, 8, 9

*In re Homestore.com, Inc. Securities Litigation*,  
252 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (C.D. Cal. 2003),  
*rev'd*, 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006) ..... 24-25

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<i>In re Mutual Funds Investment Litigation</i> , 384 F. Supp. 2d 845 (D. Md. 2005) .....	10
<i>In re Parmalat Securities Litigation</i> , 376 F. Supp. 2d 472 (S.D.N.Y. 2005) .....	19, 23, 24
<i>Ratzlaf v. United States</i> , 510 U.S. 135 (1994) .....	9
<i>Regents of the University of California</i> <i>v. Credit Suisse First Boston (USA), Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 372 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	25, 26
<i>SEC v. Capital Gains Research Bureau</i> , 375 U.S. 180 (1963) .....	11
<i>SEC v. Zandford</i> , 535 U.S. 813 (2002) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Santa Fe Industries, Inc. v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) .....	8
<i>Simpson v. AOL Time Warner, Inc.</i> , 452 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Superintendent of Insurance</i> <i>v. Bankers Life &amp; Casualty Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	11, 13
<i>TRW Inc. v. Andrews</i> , 534 U.S. 19 (2001) .....	9

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
<p><i>United States v. Bongiorno</i>,                      No. 05 Cr. 390 (SHS), 2006 WL 1140862                      (S.D.N.Y. May 1, 2006) .....</p>	10
<p><i>United States v. O’Hagan</i>,                      92 F.3d 612 (8th Cir. 1996),                      rev’d, 521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....</p>	15
<p><i>United States v. O’Hagan</i>,                      521 U.S. 642 (1997) .....</p>	7, 8, 19, 20
<p><i>Wharf (Holdings) Ltd.</i>  <i>v. United International Holdings, Inc.</i>,                      532 U.S. 588 (2001) .....</p>	21, 22

**DOCKETED CASE**

<p><i>In re HealthSouth Corp. Bondholder Litigation</i>,                      No. 03-CV-1500 (N.D. Ala.) .....</p>	4
--	---

**STATUTES, RULES,  
AND LEGISLATIVE HISTORY**

<p>Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 2,                      15 U.S.C. § 78b .....</p>	11
<p>Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 10(b),                      15 U.S.C. § 78j(b) .....</p>	<i>passim</i>
<p>Securities Exchange Act of 1934 § 21D(a)(3)(B)(vi),                      15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(3)(B)(vi) .....</p>	4

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
SEC Rule 10b-5, 17 C.F.R. § 240.10b-5 . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
Conference Report on Securities Litigation Reform, H.R. Rep. No. 369, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. 31 (1995) . . . . .	3, 4, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Gary W. Anderson & Keith Brainard, “Profitable Prudence: The Case for Public Employer Defined Benefit Pension Plans,” Pension Research Council Working Paper 2004-6, The Wharton School, University of Pennsylvania . . . . .	2
Taavi Annus, <i>Scheme Liability Under § 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 72 MO. L. REV. No. 3 (forthcoming) . . . . .	10
4 Alan R. Bromberg & Lewis D. Lowenfels, BROMBERG & LOWENFELS ON SECURITIES FRAUD (2d ed. 2006) . . . . .	13
Daniel R. Fischel, <i>Secondary Liability Under Section 10(b) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934</i> , 69 CAL. L. REV. 80 (1981) . . . . .	17, 19

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
National Association of State Retirement Administrators, “Key Facts Regarding State and Local Government Defined Benefit Retirement Plans” . . . . .	2
<i>Simpson v. Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , No. 04-55665, Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of Positions That Favor Appellant (9th Cir. Oct. 22, 2004) . . . . .	11
<i>Simpson v. Homestore.com, Inc.</i> , No. 04-55665, Reply Brief of the Securities and Exchange Commission, <i>Amicus Curiae</i> , in Support of Positions That Favor Appellant (9th Cir. Feb. 4, 2005) . . . . .	12
WEBSTER’S INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (2d ed. 1934) . . . . .	8
